EBT 7,963 (2,437)

Net income 4,894 (7,946)

Non-current assets 1,350,599 1,250,784

Current assets 1,218,459 1,375,258

Total assets 2,569,058 2,626,042

Equity 790,478 816,009

Non-current liabilities 1,145,870 1,125,726

Current liabilities 632,710 684,306

Total equity and total liabilities 2,569,058 2,626,042

Net cash flow from operating activities 86,121 (3,873)

Net cash flow from investing activities (9,179) (226,929)

Net cash flow from financing activities (99,580) 284,509

Source: Consus accounts

Pro forma income statement

The pro forma statements have been prepared with the assumption that both subsidiaries have

been acquired as at 1 January 2017 and that the disposal of eight commercial properties finalised

in June 2018 was effective as of the same day. To fully reflect these items, the company has

introduced the required adjustments, including reducing CG’s margin on development projects and

accounting for additional interest expenses related to the issue of convertible bonds.

Exhibit 10: Pro forma FY17 consolidated Income statement

€000s Consus CG Group GxP Asset
disposal

Total Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
statement

Income from letting activities 9,710  21,609  7,647  (7,533) 31,433   31,433

Income from property
development

 183,588   183,588   183,588

Total revenue 9,710  205,197  7,647  (7,533) 215,021   215,021

Change in project related
inventory

 173,692   173,692   173,692

Expenses from letting
activities

(4,769)   2,589  (2,180)  (2,180)

Cost of materials  (228,930) (4,916)  (233,846) (18,541) (252,387)

Net income from the
re-measurement of
investment properties

17,060  4,918  17,486  (15,339) 24,124   24,124

Net result from the disposal
of investment properties

  3,100   3,100   3,100

Other operating income 240  7,153  267   7,660  710  8,370

Personnel expenses (1,033) (20,435) (1,091)  (22,559)  (22,559)

Other operating expenses (14,790) (21,449) (3,378) (3,106) (36,511) 121  (36,390)

EBITDA 6,417  120,146  19,115  (17,177) 128,501  (17,709) 110,792

D&A (17) (1,187) (17)  (1,220) (35) (1,255)

EBIT 6,400  118,960  19,098  (17,177) 127,281  (17,744) 109,537

Financial income 691  266  110   1,067   1,067

Financial expenses (8,329) (95,388) (1,785) 2,986  (102,516) (7,162) (109,678)

EBT (2,437) 23,838  17,424  (14,191) 24,634  (23,708) 926

Income tax expenses (5,509) (12,022) (2,888) 5,188  (15,231) 7,368  (7,862)

Net income (7,946) 11,817  14,536  (9,003) 9,404  (16,340) (6,936)

Source: Consus, Share issue prospectus

As per these pro forma figures, Consus achieved total revenue of €215.0m in FY17, 14.6% of which

resulted from letting activities and 85.4% from property development. The share of the former would

be higher if not for the asset disposal impact reducing this type of revenues by 19%. As the

company has already announced the sale of GxP and expressed no interest in developing this

business segment, the share of this income source is expected to decrease in the future. However,

this could be replaced by the additional sales in the development segment, which will remain the